
No. 22-30609

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LOUISIANA FAIR HOUSING ACTION CENTER, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AZALEA GARDEN PROPERTIES, L.L.C.,

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Louisiana, No. 22-74, Hon. Jay C. Zainey presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Marie Claire Tran-Leung
Eric Dunn
National Housing Law Project
1663 Mission St., #460
San Francisco, CA 94103
Telephone: (415) 546-700
mctranleung@nhlp.org
edunn@nhlp.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. REJECTING APPLICANTS FOR FELONY CONVICTIONS REGARDLESS OF WHEN THEY OCCURRED HAS AN UNJUSTIFIED DISCRIMINATORY EFFECT. 2

A. Bans on applicants with felony convictions disproportionately impact Black Americans because of differing rates of punishment. 3

B. Broad bans on felony convictions do not identify criminal conduct that indicate a demonstrable risk to resident safety or property...... 5

II. HOUSING PROVIDERS LIKE APPELLANT CANNOT AVOID THEIR FAIR HOUSING DUTIES BY OUTSOURCING TO TENANT SCREENING TO THIRD-PARTY COMPANIES...... 9

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LENGTH AND STYLE LIMITS..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Connecticut Fair Hous. Ctr. v. CoreLogic Rental Prop. Sols., LLC, 478 F. Supp. 3d 259 (D. Conn. 2020) 10, 11, 12

Jackson v. Tryon Park Apartments, Inc., 2019 WL 331635..... 2

Marr v. Rife, 503 F.2d 735 (6th Cir. 1974)..... 12

Staub v. Proctor Hosp., 562 U.S. 411 (2011)..... 12

Statutes

Ala. Code 1975 § 13A-5-3..... 7

Ark. C.A. § 5-1-106..... 7

LA Rev Stat § 14:56:1 6

LA Rev Stat § 14:68.2 6

V.T.C.A., Penal Code § 12.04 7

Other Authorities

Assurance of Discontinuance, State of Wash. v. Weidner Property Mgmt., LLC. No. 17-2-00821-4 SEA (Wash. Super. Ct., Jan. 19, 2017) 8

Carlos Berdejó, *Criminalizing Race: Racial Disparities in Plea Bargaining* 59 BOSTON COLLEGE LAW REVIEW 1187 (2017) 5

Complaint, *Kniaz v. Kay Mgmt. Co., et al.*, No. 19-CV-01343-LO-IDD (E.D. Va, Oct 23, 2019)..... 9

Consent Decree, State of Wash. v. Coho Real Estate Grp., LLC No. 16-2-26931-1 (Wash. Super. Ct., Nov. 4, 2016) 8

Consent Decree, State of Wash. v. Dobler Mgmt Co., Inc. No. 16-2-12461-1 (Wash. Super. Ct., Nov. 7, 2016) 8

Consent Decree, State of Wash. v. Pacific Crest Real Estate
 LLC No. 16-2-20773-1 SEA (Wash. Super. Ct., Aug. 29,
 2016)..... 8

Consent Decree, State of Wash. v. Premier Residential, LLC
 No. 16-2-19043-0 (Wash. Super. Ct., Aug. 10, 2016) 9

Consent Order, Equal Rights Center vs. Mid-America
 Apartment Association No. 1:17-cv-02659 (TNM)
 (D.D.C., Oct. 3, 2018) 9

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, TENANT BACKGROUND
 CHECKS MARKET (Nov. 2022)..... 10

Emily Owens et al., Quattrone Center for the Fair
 Administration of Justice, *Examining Racial Disparities
 in Criminal Case Outcomes among Indigent Defendants
 in San Francisco* (2017) 5

Jesse Barber & Simon McCormack, A Racial Disparity Across
 New York That is Truly Jarring (Dec. 16, 2022) 3

John Simerman et al., *State, Law Enforcement Officials Seek
 Compromise on Criminal Justice Reform*, *The Advocate*
 (Apr. 29, 2017) 7

Kelly Lyn Mitchell, Robina Institute of Criminal Law and
 Criminal Justice, University of Minnesota Law School,
 Examining Offense Classification Schemes (July 3,
 2021)..... 7

Louisiana Dep’t. Public Safety & Corrections, Louisiana’s
 Justice Reinvestment Reforms: Practitioner’s Guide
 (2017) 6

Louisiana Justice Reinvestment Task Force, Report and
 Recommendations (2017)..... 6, 7, 8

M. Marit Rehavi & Sonja B. Starr, *Racial Disparity in Federal
 Criminal Sentences* 122 J. POL. ECON. 1349 (2014)..... 4

Matthew H. Leiwant, *Locked Out: How Algorithmic Tenant Screening Exacerbates the Eviction Crisis in the United States*, 6 *Geo. L. Tech. Rev.* 276 (2022) 10

Partial Judgment Against Defendants by Consent, *Kniaz v. Kay Mgmt. Co., et al.* No. 19-CV-01343-LO-IDD (E.D. Va, June 9, 2020) 9

Paul Braun, *Felony Class System Could Streamline Sentencing*, *Shreveport Times* (Jan. 31, 2018)..... 7

Press Release, Equal Rights Center, *ERC Resolves Race Discrimination Lawsuit Against Nation’s Largest Private Landlord* (Oct. 5, 2018)..... 9

Press Release, Washington State Office of the Attorney General, *AG takes on discriminatory blanket housing bans on renters with criminal histories* (Jan. 23, 2017)..... 8

Sarah K. Shannon et al., *The Growth, Scope, and Spatial Distribution of People with Felony Records in the United States, 1948-2010*, *DEMOGRAPHY* (2017) 3, 4

Tim Henderson, *Felony Conviction Rates Have Risen Sharply, But Unevenly*, *PEW* (Jan. 2, 2018) 4

United States Census Bureau, *QuickFacts United States* (2021) 4

Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 100.500(a) 3

24 C.F.R. § 100.7 12, 13

Sub-Regulatory Documents

Memorandum from Demetria McCain, Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary for Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity, *Implementation of the Office of General Counsel’s Guidance on Application of Fair Housing Act Standards to the Use of Criminal Records by Providers of Housing and Real Estate-Related Transactions* (2022)..... 6

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urb. Dev., *Office of General Counsel Guidance on Application of Fair Housing Act Standards*

*to the Use of Criminal Records by Providers of Housing
and Real Estate-Related Transactions 2 (2016)*..... 3, 5, 6
